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To: Sharehotders of Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public
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subject tnvitation to the Annual General Meeting of BCEL',S

Shareholders for the Year 2015

- $lnruffnavuJunvurnrunrufirmrsUvcnnata lvutflu avUucanfi op/mnma.2011,

515uri zzLrlzoll
pursuant to the Articles of Association of the Banque Pour Le Commerce

Exterieur Lao Pubtic no. 019/BCEL.201 1, dated 2a1 1/201 1.

- 6lnrr-rnrufinf;1criuffae3avurflnavur0f;urufi15uff 'rloslzo'to

pursuant to the resolutions reach'ed by BCEL's Board of Directors on

11/03/2016

urvulnlunrufitnrlUvcnnala uvurflu iffcilunlnslucfiuurru 6ffqu,nnma tEt

scunelUvarsr.Uu{fffurJvir8 zors ?udurfi 2810412016 taal 2:00 tll (c*1f;1

ulvuJutcal r:so tr.rl) rfffieluvqu?mu fru 8, elnlumvrnlnrfln{uata, qvulu T+, titu tuu

fiucote, c.fio1tqcanRl, uyneurnala;liu cfrefiqtavul tcAv 6uselc6rUuu'l1m1J! mlrJcla;
.A-ou?,

n9JuvaJnnnmnJ1uJ9uu.
Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public (BCEL) is honored to

invite the shareholders of BCEL to aftend the Annual General Meeting of BCEL's

Sharehotders for the Year 2015 which witt be held on 28th Aprit 2016 at 2:00 P.M.

(Thi registration sfarts at 01:30 P.M.), at Meeting Room, |th Floor, Lao Securities

Exchange Buitding, T4 Road, Phonthan Neua Vitlage, Xaysettha District, Vientiane

Capitat, in order to consider and approve fhe issues as indicated in the Agenda

-t:tn"O 
herewith.

nnma tficcilnvrlrnrfln{uara n;afiuntufirilnc0r5uri oqloqlzota cllu.08n

Uufirnvu3u6fiqu cfrefrrilnSneel{ffqu?:.rntucitscunelUvq.uar.Uu{fi$uUv'irE 2015

ccav fin?unrugucju[tu8u o cfreu rfiru8 2015. atfru, nnma avffc6tntlUuf;rnvulufff$u

n rn m v r4 r nr! n{ ua t c cdi e ti ril o fi n fi I n r c a e 1{ff $ u.

ranfi 01, qvdru. rJrltir, cnel burnvgS, uyneugclaJtbu, srJd ara. (r rJ.u: 2925, trnavHu' (856-21) 2132oo-1, 222495' 217904' 217a98-9

ff[;1: (856-21\ 213202, 22go1z, 22324s. w"oJit", http://www.bcel.com.la, E-mail: bcelhbv@bcel-com.la, swlFT code: coEBLALA



BCEL has duly notified Lao Securities Exchange (LSX) of the selection

of 04th Aprit 2016 as the ctosing date of the shareholder register book to determine

the rights of shareholders to attend the Annual General Meeting of BCEL's

Shareholders for the Year 2015 and the right to dividend payment for the /asf 6
months of 2015. Therefore, BCEL will rely on the shareholder register book from

LSX fo determine such rights of the shareholders.

ff ff f Iccnavnru ayfi e3tu3ur5rrfi Iff cfirrJvarfi nvr;fi nae1rnru?lnrrc6rsaI

nesUvql ("Bavrfinurtnn) fielcenvarufinffnmll! tJmvrprnrflnfluarc cfiecc6151ntu3lt6l

sar.lne1Uvqr.
For registration purposes, each shareholder is kindly required to collect the

lnvitation, which shall determine the right of the shareholder to attend the Meeting

(issued with barcode), and related documents at the Lao Securities Exchange.

ur51rJr181cr urruff lavpvcaarEu.BntcEtsarnelUvqrfi 1fr fi cu.

We hope that you will give a time to attend this Meeting.

s3ulrfi aunarrf, uff tJr14/Srnce rely yours,

seldvmruavuruiurl
nvulBlun'rrldrn'r1 Uvtm nat a I vrnrflu

Vice Chairman of BCEL's Board of Directors
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a14n flilCl181

Khamsouk SUNDARA



tgnvs1ufi nff gr / Attachments

cravnelUvqlarrju{fi{utlvtrE 2015 (cenvarufinfin 1)

Agenda for the Annual General Meeting of BCEL's Shareholders for the year 2015

(Attachment 1)

rvfineSUvqravtulatriur{fi$u unmA rJv'irE 2014 (cenvatufinffn 1a)

Reso/utions of annual general shareholders' meeting for the year 2014

(Aftachment 1a)

8unrufircfiu4avfin unma Uv6rD 2015 mlIJIJlnqluUuQarc (cenvarlfinffn 2)

Resu/fs of business performance in the year 2015 as per Lao Accounting

Standard (Attachment 2).

rcr^:u4avffnrJv6rD 2016 (convatufinfin 3)

Business plan for the year 2016 (Attachment 3).

auuuJeJ?uJeuRn (cenvatufinffn 4)

Form for Proxy (Attachment 4).

Z. avu;uiriunruircfiu nelUvqrsrrju{fiqu mnma tJv6rE 2015 (cenvatlfrnctn

s)

Rules for the Annual General Meeting of BCEL's Shareholders for the year

2015 (Attachment 5)

3. tirccuvfnn;cfiucenvslu ccav rflnqrufifielirtutavcfiIncfiecEreic.uneldvql (ce

nvatufrnnn 6)

lnstruction about the docurnpnts and evidence to be presented prior to
aftending the meeting (Attachment 6)

4. tirccuvinnlofiuntuSlnvccuusJJ (cenvatufinfin 7)

lnstruction for vote (Attachment 7).

tru 1 U t tll n I lmportant Remarks :

1. r!fi{uccnavrnruavfieltrJSucSruIlftc?rWvquttertsnvfilufinfiomr3S qlnvgtnfin{u

arc fiu 4, uvccunqlavav*lJ aav BucJtnfrn{u, qvulu T4,ltu tuufiucfie, cneltq

rsnq1, uvneugc1c;16u, hn (856-2I)45436L-4 tcilln: (856-2L)454360 6 fin

cltnuff1fiu rirc erqutq uvtu51 tur (856-20 ) 2222 4549

Each shareholder shatt collect the letter of invitation and related documents at

The Lao Secunfies Exchange Buitding, 4th Floor, Settlement and Depository

Department, T4 Road, Phonthan Neua Village, Xaysetha Distict, Vientiane

Capital, tet: (856 21) 454 361-4, fax: (856 21) 454 360, or directly contact Mr.

Alounxay Naphayvong, tel: (856 20) 2222 4549.

Z. *rriu{fiqufiqvc6rdcrUvqlficuffure1 rcav {nrlutrnv4lrrlrUnrJv'irfia r! iuvtu
ffc fi ui1Hc.:ruccou (*rriuqfi{unrlrJvcurn) u?u5uU-qu c$eavcfitncoatf;luvuJu

1.

2.

4.

1.



cErsalnes dvzu. aluaveJncenvRlLmllS rfffieSrir"utavccn3?rcaatcEtsai.lnelUvql

tfiavr;?5?u firccuv:3rn;afiucenvalu rrav frnqrrfifielfrtuavcuitn cfieeErsarnel

{vau fifinffnurlerfr.

The Shareholders who will attend the meeting in person and the proxy are

requested to bring lD cards or family books or passports (in case of foreign

investors) for registration. The full details of documents to be presented in

order to attend the Meeting are specified in the lnstruction about the

documents and evidence to be presented prior to attending the meeting as

attached herewith

e@D e 6ee - H' o .3. *riu$fi$lriav?rfirfnrluilrcErlrscJneJUvaJ rrav f;snvrcruaJJtcmrl, nv4ltdvneui

4rrlerSlarucflu?u?ureufinmtrcsnvatutfftfiEnffnrrfierfr ?riffnfie3 rrav ffu

flcu.

The Shareholders, who will authorize a representative to attend the meeting

and vote on their behalf, shall complete and provide signature in the "Proxy"

Form as attached herewith.



tensslrrfrofin 1/ Attachment 1

o'ravneJrJvqusr.ffu{fr {u uasta Uv,ilr 0 2015

Agenda of the Annual General Meeting of BCEL's Shareholders for the Year 2015

fi15utfi/on 2810412016

aravfi 1 : arulru rfr s?uSrfruao3uufina3Uv grfr1uruu"r ttav nrl6nfiSrJvff ffn.

(ronvarufrnffn 1a)

AGENDA 1: A brief report on the key resolutions of the previous Shareholders'
Meeting and implementation (see more information attached)

, & . Lr e o v, . .t
nelrJ vq ufi Suru tfi criuff c[l :JcenvunuSuselUumrnrllc{u :

The previous Shareholders' Meeting approved the following matters:

Buselc6rnvuvavurrrl5mlu nnma, nvlvnanaeur;fffu Lnnna cf;1av"fiaravntut]f;mtr

J1U59nn1lU 2017.

Approved the appointment of new Board of Directors and appointed the

Shareholders' Audit Committee both of which shall have the term of office until
mid 2017.

EuseSfiuntueitcffrqavffn ccav 6ruarril[llfilfl Lnflna rJv'irE 2014,

Approved the business resu/fs and dividend for the year 2014

Euselrcuunrudv6r8 2015 ze) nnma.

Approved the Plan for the year 2015 of BCEL

Euse3nrr[lr8u$u nflma ?rlE zors c[lu z 1cn,
Approved the dividend payment of the year 2015 in 2 installments

Buse105Hnc5 r.rccer:Ellatc'itfi n c[l lr!nanaeuU virE 2o1s a.si nfl na,

Approved the appointment of Ernst and Young Lao Co, LTD as the auditor of
BCEL's account for the year 2015

3- | o Z , l\' ' oe - +
nnunl!su59lu!u1m1J51un9luvaIJnlcl1lJrJ1 nnna nrnuYnunnlJJnl!6u59lnln1c.

The resolutions above have been implemented by BCEL

cravfi 2: aluJlusvturunrurirtiiultueeJ uana ?uil 2015.

AGENDA 2: Report on the activities and performance for the year 2015.

Lnnna tficfruuinnrufinsr6uBlccuaffnnruc.se3?riruvf,nlrutJr3c[JuUvtrr, tfic0r?a?s

cfiuccuavu;untlnrlffiuvf,nStu, R18:.r?rfiuvilnJ1! ulnma "8narlgle;u4un;1 fi1?a

rBncsnficuncrlSufinEeu+J, .BnarusrfinficUurenvuJluRvuJlu, ntueitcfiultl-Bnctl

avurju, nrufi rcfi u1tu"D8u*rcin?upru3fi tu.



BCEL has educated staff with political ideology on a regular basis, and
disseminated regulations to staff. This practice could stabilize the ideology,

maintain productivity and solidarity among the employees. This also contributed
to the harmonious working atmosphere and brought about success in various

areas.

Lnflma tfi*rcsnnrl6nnelrJvqrriurnautJvc"Srffufiuntrcircfiuqravffn rhcav0u + fi1, 6n

nesdvqrarrJur!ff$rL r fi3, tnneldvqravutSSrnrr rnnna + fr3,

BCEL has completed 4 meetings to review the quarterly business performance;

one annual general meeting of the shareholders; and 4 Meetings of the Board of
Directors.
u-R o o o
rnnuncluuu Jgnnln9nruu rrav fl 1n1uJUan1u31uculjJ,

Amended some of the interest rates and other service fees,

ififfnnrrnrurlSnruae3ruvfinSruhnruUvffUnaJnJlu, UvneugUvneutffelrir!cuflc1JJ

RvncnnllShnru0f; nru?rfi oeltc, urvululrJttfi taieirfi nlaranr11arnft 3ff l.
Carefully monitored the operation and services carried out by the employees,

and equipped them with necessa4/ equipment to ensure quick services and
address the complaints from customers.

tfi fr r.lnirtnf; u ter{uRrUnaelatarricav0uuacr4uql*rfi n1rr.r?uu ;

Centralized the management of Branch assefs at Head Office.

.3tl
fr r3fi lruvccun{rne3nclrJsJJ crav fi trntuuJencjuEu,

Establish the Risk Management and AML Division;

!,s, Z - Z o o . ! o
tfi[Jur.l1nrutnfil aav brubreuwvfinlrrEuruvccrn1rt*rfin1ru?uru ttav K1e1 6rualiil;
Restructured staff organization at so/ne Divisions in Head Office and some

Branches

*rcinnrlcf;eltulfr ATM fiu STB, Maruhan japan bank ccav Lnv!1n1!:llfistunnvut,

Joined ATM network with some other Banks, namely: STB, Maruhan Japan Bank
and Bank of Ayudhya

tfirDntmuvinnvfir?ulcjuncuqlfru (BCOME), uvf;nnvfiu BCEL- JCB Credit

Card, uvinnvfiu BCEL Co-Brand Card.

Completed the official launch of BCEL' new products including the BCEL

Community Money Express (BCOME) and BCEL-JCB Credit Card and BCEL

Co-Brand Card.

finnvlrav0u BCEL i-Bank Version s, av0uBuqravurfierner: (aruBu) fiunvqclnrl

cjl, fi3cjrccmlqrn (Easy Tax),



Completed the development of BCEL internet banking platform (l-Bank services
Version 3), Smart-Tax projects for Ministry of Finance and the Easy Tax for the

National Treasury.
o3*rcinnrlfinfilgdvneu rrav cf;eravOucffedru m1 nvulFrluccur3 aUU alc, f,1tinn1!

ffnfi3avOu SMS ALERT ?*r,r ATM rirfiuarfi1tl3nfi"8nc1rrsJlflJ, ...

Completed the installation of equipment and connect with the ysystem of the

Bank of the Lao PDR; Successfully installed the SMS ALERT at some ATMs
which is located in risky location

tfi ev uurumruirrlriSnru tfi fi 3rfi n g uircutlSnrr.

Established 9 Service Units

tfiEuar3Suarnnru*38nc6rccd3Eu cfl11rufi1nrctfi6nEuqlrffUvcrnnfilnvtd ar15u Asian

Banking & Finance dv6r8 2015 ffav ar15u ICT AWARDS zots,
Received the awards from the Asian Banking & Finance Magazine in category of
The Best retail bank of the year Laos for the year 2015 and received the ICT
Awards 2015;

aravfi 3: fioravur Susslrs,rdunrunrcfiur4avffn 2015 ttav cjuf,rtfiurJ.ir0 2015.

AGENDA 3: Consider and approve the business results for the year 2015 and the
dividend payment for the year 2015.

fiunrufirrfilqavffn rJvirE zors fitfiBunluncnaeualn rlncnaeuUrfirutulren (8f;Hn

E&Y), tfiSunruBuseJalnRvulrrlf;mrr: firtaneuerneuaeJ unna crirfiu 1zB,B frffr, f,tt.
rfllrinsrnsr:1rta crirfiu 1o5,2 frff, 1r"nrarufinffn z)

The business resu/fs for the year 2015 have been audited by the external auditor
(Ernst and Young Lao Co, LTD), and have been approved by the Board of Directors.
The profit before tax is 128.8 billion LAK, and the profit aftertax is 105.2 billion LAK
(see more information attached 2)

avcrffarurjutru8l?rfifffi$rirucufiluln ss,s fiff, *lRt,anfr,,ru tfirinernel :lttahr4nv

ffn, *rlfilnlJ1mlrravu;unrucric ccav cfirfiufruav asz ffu. ?ufi rnnna tfi[lufillcnri r

tnu$lnrlfiunrufircffuJlu 6 cffgufruE zors (aruhcffeu rclzots) hJccic6rlau tzg fiu,
^ e ' o e.

nluulJuljlcn 2 uqvtttilj: 219 nunFu.
BCEL would like to propose the dividend payment in total amount of 53.5 billion
LAK. This amount is net off profit tax and allocation into funds, and this dividend
equals 392 LAK per share. However, BCEL had already paid dividend for the first 6
months of year 2015 (paid out in October 2015) in amount of 173 LAK per share.

Therefore, the remaining dividend for the last 6 months of year 2015 shall be 219
LAK per share.

n r u.i I u cluU u I u a yt fi d v ff U n? fi * r c 5 n ql u r ufu s 5 I 5 n q v n t u r! 3 a r n n o y.l v Z ufrfi.
The payment of dividend shall be completed within 5 working days after this
meeting.



a1avfi 4: diaravur rrav SussstSrttuunrlS 2016 (tanvsruffofin 3)

AGENDA 4: Consider and adopt the PIan for the year 2016 (see more information
attached)

avcutneldvauiffqu fiqravlr ccav Euselc6rrcurfircfiulru ttav fffful1avffn*riu E zoto

rn;u?sUvfiUnE zors fi:
Kindly request the meeting to consider and adopt the action plan and business plan

for the year 2016 in comparison with the actualresulfs in the year 2015 as follows:

uenfl ufiu/,fffi ,,,frr6, 6,6o/o,

Assets/liabilities: increase 6.6%

uencjrrJrnrfrrE, 6,4o/o,

Deposit growth: 6.4%

uencfu{avmuruff acfr r &v zz,z"/o

Loan growth: 27.7%

:lrtaneuerneu 1s7 frffu ur;u?a8u:'nta ,otu tffrEu eo.z"/o,

Profit before tax: 157 billion LAK, or increase by 30.7% against the figure in 2015

rcuuBuuv fi nlru?ulcfi eU v neu?fi nnna ?uricav0u6rucu eo fi !
Recruitment: 90 employees

rcu!nlrJpvururunruin3Sf; nrucfr l I 3n.

Network expansion: 8 Service Units

aravfi 5: tloravu'r rrav Susslrsrnrrurrulilutjuilul3u0 2016 tilufr3er;atnu51
nrlrhlnru dr rfi ulrudruilzal ua na.

AGENDA 5: Consider and approve one-time payment of the dividend for the year
2016 pursuant to the year-end pertormance achieved by BCEL.

aravfi 6: fiaravur rtav $usg3r$r{nonseu uanfl Sr5uil 2016

AGENDA 6: Consider- approve the appointment of the auditor for the year 2016

Slnrr.rnrrfiunir, ftlrn;urieutenlJS rrav a1n1, nflna ific5encSrSf;f;ntEucceltl1arc6rfin

c[llffnanseu nnna rJv6rD 2c.16, h4:.rnr s3.ooo g, ?ufluac.utintu ncnaeunM,llnql!

arfil ccay J1n!1ua1c c[luurararcrurar51ffn, firilneenilnarulrl*rrflu o cfieufrlE tcav

riru8 zoro.

Pursuant to the research and the comparison of price and terms of conditions, BCEL
has decided to appoint Ernst and Young Lao Co, LTD as BCEL's external auditor for
the year 2016, with a fee of $93,000. This appointment will include the development
of the financial report under Lao Accounting Standard and under lnternational
Financial Report Sysfem, in both Lao and English languages. The reports will be
made for the first 6 months and for the end of year 2016.



attachment ra

Lao People" Democratic RePublic

Peace Independence Democracy Unity Prosperity

Banque Pour Le Ccmmerce fxterieur Lao Public dated: al)la4/281\

Resolutions of Annual General Shareholders' Meeting

Of Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public for the Year 2014

0n 09/04/2015

Thc Annual General Shareholders' Meeting {the Meeting} of Banque Pour Le Comnrerce

[xterieur Lao Public (BCEL) for the year 20L4 was held at 9:30 a.m. of the 9'hApril 20]"5 on the

B'h floor of Lao Sccilritles fxcl'range Building, with participation af 22 shareholders who hold in

total '114,409,007shares, accounting lor 82,4 % of total shares of BCI1.

The Meeting considered and resolved the foflowing issues:

t-. The Meetirrg, with total approved votes rf 114"409,007 votes, accounting, far 100 % of

the number of votes in the Meeting, considered and approved the appointrnerrt of

BCIL's Board of Directors as named below:

- Dr. Bounleua Sinxayvoravong, Director General of State Budget Departmcnt,

Ministry of Finance, as Chairman.

Mr. Khanrsouk Sundara, lndependent Representative as Vice Chairman.

Mr. Phoukhong Chanthachack, Acting General Managing Director as Membe r'

Mr. Phansana KhounnouvOnS, Ddputy Managing Director of BCEL as Menrber,

Ms. Khanthaly Vongxayarath, Deputy Managing Director of BCEL as Member.

Mr. Viengxay Chanthanvisouk, Chief of Human Resources Division of BCEL as

Member.

Mr. Marc Robert, COFIBRtD representative, on behalf of 5trategic Partncr as

Member

2. The Meeting, with total approved votes of 114,409,007 vote5, accounting for 100 %

of the number of votes ln the Meeting, considered ancl approved the appointmcnt of

Shareholdcrs' Audit Committee of BCEL as named below:

'l)
'!.,,



- Mr. Phoxay Manphilavanh, Director General of lnspection Departnrent, Ministry of

Finance, as Chairman.

- Mr. Phoukhao Thongmanila, Deputy Director General, Govefnnretrt Inspection

Organisation, as Vice Chairman.

- Ms. Douangdy Phimvongsa, General Oirector, Banking lnstitution, as Member.

* Dr. Xayphone Kongnranila, Lecturer of Faculty of [conomic and Business

Management, National University of Laos, as Member'

* Mr. Khamkong Liernphrachanh, Lawyer, as Member.

The Meeting, with total approved votes of 114,409,007 vr:tes, accounting far tOOYo nf

the nurnber of votes in the Meeting, considered and approved the business result wltich

has been audited by the external auditor, and the allocation of the profit after tax into

funds and clividend payment for BCEL's shareholders for the year 2014 as follaws:

Assets: 23,613.97 bil LAK,

Profit before tax: 141.75 bil LAK.

Profit after tax 115.93 bil LAK which shall

payment as below:
" Dividend payment for the shareholders:

+ Dividend for the year 2014

* Oividend paid for first half of ?014:

r- Dividend for ?nd half of 2014:

the number of votes in the Meeting,

recruitment plan, and use of fund

repairsfor the year 20L5,as follows:

be allocated into funds and dividend

92.872 bil LAK.

594 LAK/share

350 LAK/share.

234 LAK/share,

consiclered and adopted BCIL's business plan' staff

plan for technical cquipment, cor.rstructton, and

The payment of tho dividends to the shareholders shall be completed within 5

business days after the Meeting.

The Meeting, with total approved votes of 114,409,007 votes, accounting far tAA% ctf

Assets increase 3% from Year 2014.

Deposits increase 4Yotrom year 201'4.

Loans increase 30% from 2014.

Profit before tax: 1"55.6 bil LAK.

Number of staff to be recruited 90 people'

Use of fund for technical equipment, constructiofi, ilnd repairs: 283'83 bil tAK

"1,))



S. The Meeting, with total approved votes of 114,409,007 votes, accounting fclr 1.00 % of

the number of votes in the Meeting, considered and approved to pay dividendsfor the year

20j.5 in 2 installments. The dividEnd psyment for the first half of the yoar shall be

deterrnined by the Board of Directors, and the seconcl dividend payment shall be done

after the availability of audit report for the second half of the year.

6. The Meetin6, with total approved votes of 114,409,007 votes, accountingfor LOA% of

the number o{ votes in the Meeting, considered and approved the appointment of frnst

young Lao Co., Ltd as external auditor for the year 201.5, comprising of the reports in and

accordance with both lFfiS and LAS, in Lao and fnglish, Mid-year Reports and Yearly Re port.

The Resolu$ons of this Meeting wlll be a crucial reference for Banque Pour Le Commerce

Exterieur Lao Public to notify the shareholders, investors and the relevant parties for their

awareness and imPlementation.

Chairperson of the Meetlng

,'- '* ,/

/- "';{1" ,##/

3
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Banque Pour Le Gommerce Exterieur Lao Public

Flnancial Statements

31 December2015



f:rrrst & YoLrrrg l".ao l..inrilecl. Tel : t856 21 455077

6th frloor, Capit1lTouJor Fax: +856 21 4I5O7I\
211 Sinqlta Fload, Nongbone Village ey.corn
sjayscltha Di$trict, Vienliano C.lpilal, t.ao P[,][t

Ruilcling a bcttct'
volkinq rvorlrl

Reference: 60790273/ 1 79681 1 B

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To: The shareholders
Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

We have audited the accompanying separate financial statements of Banque Pour I e C,ommerce

Exterieur Lao public ("the Bank"i, rihich comprise the separate balance sheet as at 31 December

2015, the separate lncome statement, separate statement of changes in equity and separate cash

flow statement for tne year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other

explanatory information as set out on pages 7 to 42'

M a n ag e m e nt's Responsib i I ity fo r the F i n a n c i al Statemenfs

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these separate flnancial

statements in accordance with the Aocounting Law of Lao P.D.R and with the regulations stipulated

LV in" S".L of Lao p.D.R relevant to preparition and presentation of financial statements, and for

such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of these

seoarate financial statements'that are free from rnaterial misstatement, whether due to fraud or

error.

Au ditors' ResPonsibi litY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these separate financial statements based on our

audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing. Those

standards require that we comply with ethical requirements a1! nlal and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whether the separate financial statements are free from material

misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and

disclosures in the separate finlncial statements' The procedures selected depend on the auditors'

judgment, including tne assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the separate financial

lr"Grunir, wheth6r due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers

internal control relevant to the Bank's preparation 1nd fair presentation of the separate financial

statements in order to Oesig; auOit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for

the purpose ot exprersinlin opinibn on the etfectiveness of the Bank's internal control' An audit

also includes evaluating de appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting eslimates made by the management, as welias evaluating the overall presentation of

the separate financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our audit oPinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects the separate

iin"n"iui position of the Bank as at 31 December2015, and its separate financial performance and

its separate casn ttows foi in" y""t then ended in accordance with the Accounting Law of Lao P D R

and with the regulations stiiulated by the Bank of Lao P D.R relevant to preparation and

oresentation of financial statements'

A0cnbDr lililr ol hril9l & youn',l Globll l-irniic(l



ffiW
Buiklirrg a better
working world

Emphasis of mattar

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2.2 to the separate financial statements'

The Bank preparecl and presented its separate financial statements for the year ended 3'l

December iOtS in accordance with the Accounting Law of Lao P.D.R and with the regulations

stipulated by the Bank of Lao P.D.R relevant to prepiration and presenlation of financial statements

(*LAS") whichdoes noi ifecitically require eniity'which has subsidiary to prepare consolidated

financial statements. lher6fore, tne gank does not prepare the consolidated financial statements of

the Bank and its subsidiary - AbeL - Krung Thai Securities Company Limited - for the year ended

31 December2015.

(r,.* y

Vientiane, Lao P.D.R

25 March 2016

rnftDl 
.

Anrember llm ofEmsl & Young Global Llnltsd



Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 31 December 2015

Currency: LAKn

1 ,106,304
5,993

970,904

129,407

(816,208)
(30,666)

(784,962)

(580)

290,096

(287,1 50)

37,708

169,130

(30,952)

41,097

219,927

1,971,135

(283,323)
(217,109)

(5e,716)
(6,498)

(64,040)

(1,607,708)

1,053,848
11,377

942,495

99,976

(694,994)
(25,645)

(669,245)

{.276,7181
(209,724)

(61,9s1)
(5,043)

l58,4221

(1,608,828)

I

I
10

19,2Q

11

OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES

lnterest and similar income
lnterest and similar income from
interbank transactions
lnterest and similar income from loans to
customers
Other interest and similar income

Interest and similar expenses
lnterest and similar expenses for
interbank transactions
Interest and similar exPenses for
customers' deposits
Other interest and similar expenses

NET INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME

Net (loss)/gain from margin trading

Net gain from securities investment

Fee and commission income

Fee and commission expenses

Net gain from dealing in foreign
currencies

N ET OPERATING (LOSS)/INCOME

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES

Other operating income

Administration expenses
Payroll and other staff costs
Other administrative expenses
Other expenses

Depreciation and amortization charges

Other operatang exPenses

A.

1.
1.1

1.2

t.J

2.
1, 1

2.2

2.3

t.

3

4

5

6

7

il.

B

8

I
9.1
9.2
o'l

10

11



Code ITEMS A/oles 2015 2014

12

12.1

12.2

1il.

13

tv.

Net provision charges for non'
performing loans
Provision expense for non'performing
loans
Reversal of provision for non-performing
loans

TOTAL PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Current profit tax

PROFIT AFTER TAX

Earnings per share (LAK)

15.5

15.5

15,5

26.2

30

(107,13e) I 08,022)l
I

(3,032,4e1) 
| 

(e74,332)

2,s25,3521 8e6,310

lzs,Bszj ,41,758

123,6271| tzs,ezz)
I

lg',zzs l 115,931

770

Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2015

Currency: LAKm

Prepared by:

Mrs. Lammaniseng SaYaPhet

Head of Accounting
Department

Vientiane, Lao P.D.R

25 March 2016

t*/



Banque Pour Le Commerce

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET
as at 31 December 201 5

Exterieur Lao Public

Currency: LAKn

7,268,936
1,998,770
5,245,511

24,655

3,745,484
2,260,164
1,475,220

10,100

1,423,432
143,480

1,279,952

9,616,686

562,815

716,901

196,907
271,488
248,506

279,724
119,379
160,345

9,464,499
2,236,632
7,227,867-

1,892,246
1,656,449

235,797

1,961 ,644
181,204

1,780,440

10,825,789

561,623

810,710

123,371
297,681
389,658

357,697
143,862

Cash and accounts with the BOL
1. Cash on hand
2. Compulsory and demand dePosits
3. Term dePosits

Amounts due from other banks
1. Demand dePosits
2. Term deposits
3. Loans to other banks, net of

provision for NPL

lnvestment in securities
1. Available-for-salesecurities
2. Held-to-maturitY securities

Loans to customers, net of provision
for non-performing loans

lnvestment in subsidiaries and joint'
ventures

Fixed assets
1. Construction in progress and fixed

assets in transit
2. Intangible fixed assets
3, Tangible fixed assets

Other assets
'l . Accrued interest receivables
2, Other assets

'14
14.1
14.2

15

17

18
19
20

21
22

23,613,978



Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET (continued)
as at 31 December 2015

Currency: LAKn

LI AB I LITI E S AN D CAP IT AL

3,168,1 1 I
2,338,717

95,185
720,497

13,720

21,254,671
1 3, 168,928
7,882,509

203,234

258,266
147,244
30,966
80,056

24,681,056

1,193,152
682,888

72,893
228,665

22,738
94,321
90,075

1,572

1 ,193,{ 52

3,044,583
2,406,240

512,254
121,287

4,802

19,080,508
11,925,191
6,913,028

242,289

361,412
120,007

1 9,81 5
221,594

22,486,503

1,127,475
682,888

61,218
216,990

96,944
67,507

1,928

1,127,475

Amounts due to other banks and
financial institutions
1. Demand and saving dePosits
2. Term deposits
3. Borrowings
4. Other payables

Amounts due to customers
1. Demand, saving and margin deposits
2. Term deposits
3. Other payables

Other liabilities
1. Accrued interest PaYables
2. Tax payables
3. Other liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Capltal and reserves
1. Charter capital
2. Regulatory reserve fund
3. Business expansion fund
4. Capital supplement reserves
5, General provision for credit activities
6, Retained earnings
7. Subvention

TOTAL CAPITAL

23,613,97825,874,208TOTAL LIABILITES AND CAPITAL

10



Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET (continued)
as at 31 December 201 5

Prepared by:

,w(
Mrs. Lammaniseng SaYaPhet

Head of Accounting DePartment

Vientiane, Lao P.D.R

25 March 2016

Mrs. Phousengthong

Acting Head of Inlernal Audit
Department

Currency: LAKrr

General Managing Director

(
9-q^-)

31 December2014OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

1,552,822

1,728,445

6,281,664

55,080

6,226,584

1,251,313

1,251,313

Commitments given

Commitments for financing given
- Commitments for financing given to

other banks
- Commitments for financing given to

customers

Commitments for guarantees given
- Commitments for guarantees given

to other banks
- Commitments for guarantees given

to cuslomers

TOTAL COMMITMENTS GIVEN

73,255,452

73,255,452

1,073

1,073

79,013,1 82

79,013,223' 73,256,525

Collaterals and Mortgages

Collaterals and Mortgages for loans
- Collaterals and Mortgages for loans

to other banks
- Collaterals and Mortgages for loans

to customers

Collaterals and Mortgages for
guarantees given
- Collaterals and Mortgages for

guarantees given to other banks
- Collaterals and Mortgages {or

guarantees given to customers

TOTAL COLLATERALS AND
MORTGAGES

Chanthachack

11
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Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Pubtic

SEPARATE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the ended 31 December 2015

Mrs. Phousengthong

CurrencY: LAKm

Approved bY:

*5
red by:

,/-(

Acting Head of lnternalAudit
Department

Mrs. Lammaniseng SaYaPhet

Head of Accounting Department

Vientiane, Lao P.D.R

25 March 2016

141,758

58,422
72,122

272,302

170,114
(376,s00)

14,478
(90,723)

1,841,025
4,557,872

218,655
(29,915)

8,576,908

(10e,565)
1,117

(494,677)
(147,000)

(750,125)

14
(101,067)

(101 ,053)
5,725,730

4,343,879

1,267

10,070,876

128,852

64,040
105,313

298,205

(427,158j
(1,308,597)

(24,483)
20,046

123,536
2,174,163
(100,042)

(8,074)

747,596

(244,217)
12,832

(538,212)
1,193

(768,404)

(55,587)

(55,587)

(76,395)

10,070,876

(8,441)

9,980,040

Net profit before tax
Adjustments for:
Deprecialion and amortization expenses
Provision for credit losses

Gash flows from operating profit before changes in
operating assets and llablllties

(lncrease)/Decrease in operating assets
Balances with other banks
Loans lo customers
Accrued interest income
Other assets

Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities

Amounts due to other banks
Customer deposits and other amounts due to customers

Other liabilities
Profit tax paid during the Year

Net cash flows from operating actlvities

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase and construction offixed assets

Proceed from disposals of assets
Receipts from investment in securities
Paymbnts for investments in other entilies

Net cash flows used In Investlng activitiee

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Transferred from BCEL Leasing
Payment of dividend

Net cash flows used in financing activities

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equlvalents

Gash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

year

Effect of foreign exchange dlfference

Cash and cash equlvalents at the end of the year

19,20

26.2

f ;i':u:"01*]

$fi'*;;l;z

13



Attachment 3
A brief of the Action and Business Plan for the year 2016

l. Action Plan for the year 2016
To ensure the ultimate benefits and satisfactory returns for the shareholders,
BCEL will emphasize the following tasks:
1. Educate the staff with proper political ideology
2. Operate under the principles and strict financial discipline.
3. Restructure the organization in terms of the organization chart, network, and

human resource.
4. Carefully manage 3 major plans: Finance budget plan, action plan and human

resource plan.
5. Resolve NPLs and control NPLs not exceeding 3%.
6. Business plan for the year 2016 in comparison with the business performance

of 2015:
a. Assets/liabilities increase not less than 6.6%
b. Deposits increase not less than 6.40/o

c. Loans increase by 27%
d. Profit increases around 30% (157 billion Kip)

7. Control and develop products.
8. Develop and utilize necessary facilities (lT, CG, BASEL, IFRS, KPI)
9. Accumulate and increase the capital.
l0.Attract new customers together with maintenance of good relationship with

current customers (customers and the bank grow together)
1 1 . Concentrate on risk management and AML
12. Supervise and monitor the Branches.

fl. Business plan for the year 2016.
- Assets:27,580 billion kip, increase 6.6% compared with year 2015
- Deposits: 25,000 billion kip, increase 6.4 o/o compared with year 2015
- Loans: 14,025 billion kip, increase 27 .5% compared with the year 2015

- Performing loans: 13,675 billion kip, increase 27.7o/o compared with the
year 2015
- NPL: 350 billion kip, or 2.5% of the total loans.
Profit: 157 billion Kip, increase 30% in comparison with the year 2015.To
achieve the target, BCEL must focus on generate incomes in each area,
strictly control the expenses and mitigate NPLs.

Utilization Plan for technical and equipment for the year 2016:

Funds in 2015

1il.

- Chartered capital:
- Regulatory Reserve Fund:

- Business Expansion Fund:

- Additional Reserve Fund:
Total:

682,888 million LAK
83,415 million LAK

269,828 million LAK

12,275 million LAK
1,048,406 million LAK

- Fixed assets as of end of 2015: 810,710 million LAK

- Funds available for construction, maintenance and procurement in 2016:

237,696 million LAK
Fund utilization plan in 2016: 183.5 billion LAK which includes:

lnfrastructure construction and maintenance: 105.8 billion LAK
Vehicles: 9.8 billion LAK



Shelf and storage:2.5 billion LAK
Program development: 15.9 billion LAK
Stationery and office equipment:24.5 billion LAK
lT equipment and ATM: 22.5 billion LAK
Furniture: 2.1 billion LAK

fV. Network Expansion Plan for the year 2016
This includes the establishment of 8 Service Units as follows:

1. Sangthong Service Unit (belonging to Head office)
2. Phonsinuan Service Unit (belonging to Head office)
3. Huayhong Service Unit(belonging to Head office)
4. T2 Service Unit (belonging to Head office)
5. Nongchanh Service Unit (belonging to Head office)
6. Xieng Ngeun Service Unit (belonging to LPB branch)
7. Pakbaeng Service Unit (belonging to Oudomxay branch)
L Huayxai Service Unit (belonging to Bokeo branch)

Besides, there will be a merge of Thatluang Service Unit and Saysettha
Service Unit

V. Human Resource Plan for the year 2016.
Recruit 90 employees for the year 2016. This includes 42 employees at Head
Office and 48 employees in Branches.
Human Resource Development Plan: BCEL proposes a budget of 4 billion
kip for staff development to increase the capacity and upgrade staff knowledge
and skills. This plan will include supporting the employees in upgrading their
technical knowledge, local and international short-term trainings, and political
ideology course. In this human resource development, a number of employees
will undertake further studies including: 29 persons in Bachelor degree 52
persons in Master degree, 2 persons in PhD. Additionally, 20 persons will
undertake short-term English Course by their own funding.



renvfi 1ufi nfi n/attach ment a

1.

a)o
tUIJ9USN

Proxy

.x
e1ujvta1......

l/ We. nationality.

utEgltann u1u........... .. crj91

rrta.l

residing at..... .. ,Village. .....,District

Province.

- citufffp!eelnvulnlt-tn1rtfi1m1JaUvclnnn1c Jvnleu,
Being a shareholder of Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public,
or Ao" r ,h A - . o- JF!ulT]ir1ucu........ ..FuqJcnlnualuclaJlm?valnYctlJlJaJl

Holding a total number of .... .... shares which are equivalent to the

same number of votes

2. iJeuuuruntUutrurl.. ............e1U........................8

Hereby assign Mr/Ms .... , ag;.

Hrqrn........ tJcBeucanfi

Nationality. . residing at ....

8ru ........... .................tfie1 ........... ........ttpaJ..

Village .......,District...... ...,Province

?ricitufrnrluiraelEruvcSr cfiecErsau ccav ilnvccuuaSlccnuiruvc6rrl?unelUvqrar.Urq:ffqr Uvir

E ZOts eelnyulnllnrufirmrlrJvrnnalc uvurflu fiovinEu?u taal 1:so tu3 ae15urfi 28 tus'l
20',6.

To be my/our proxy to attend and vote on my/our behalf in the Annual General Meeting of

Shareholders of the Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public for year zots which

will be held at t:so P.M of za April zoto.

3. Eruyc6r evryurn?rifrnrluiriinvccrr!KJlrcrruirruvc6rtJhneldvqufili lcf;enc0rrfflalnRel
e.

nlJraenQJU):

I AlVe authorize the proxy to vote on my/our behalf in the Meeting as follows (choose one

from the two following options):

1. D ?riffnr1uir.Ufinfiorav!1 ffav Slnvcclra;fllr4nSUunrrctmuirruvc6r nrurffffn;ccfiu

Rlnau; r!

To grant the proxy to consider and vote in all agendas on my/our behalf as the proxy

may deem appropriate; or

z. D ?rfiffnr1uilr5lnvccua;1mruncrrfia1nruaelirruvc6rfilfr 1fircFen6fi, nv4lrtsen f;1

nvffuu triuff fi rlcriuff ?ur4nlorav;itfi1:



To grant the proxy to vote as per my/our intention indicated in the followings (lf you

select this option, please choose to vote either approve or disapprove in every

agenda):

cravri r:

Agenda r: A brief report on the key resolutions of the previous Shareholders'

Meeting and implementation

tr crirff/approve l0criuffldisapprove

aravfi z: aluJluflvullunrufircijullueeJ nnna ?uE zors

Agenda z: Report on the activities and performance for the year zots

tr crfirfi/approve nrjcrfirfiidisapprove

arulrucff e?:.rfr rfi uaelr:vfi nelrJvqrfi loruut ccav ntrinfi 3rJvff Un

fioravur ccav Euselc9r8unrufircfir.rr4avffn 2015 ffav ciullu8l rJva,1r0

2015.

Consider and approve the business results for the year zo15 and the

dividend payment for the year 2o1s

tr crirff/approve lrlcfiuff/disapprove

aravfi s:

Agenda s:

cravrff +:

Agenda +:

cravfi s:

Agenda s:

tr crfiuff/approve n0crir.lff/disapprove

fiaravut ccav EuselcBtccrutr 0 zoto

Consider and adopt business plan for zoto

fioravur crav Euselc0tntrccuStluciuihL8l8 zoto t[ll r filnru8unrrl

firrfir1rufiruEae1 nnna

Consider and approve one-time payment of the dividend for the year

2016 pursuant to the year-end performance achieved by BCEL

tr criuff/approve lrlcfiuff/disapprove

oravfi o: fiotavut rav Euselc0rfinonaeuUufiunuuon *l5uE zoto

Agenda o: Consider and approve the appointment of the auditor tor year zota

tr criuff/approve nEcrirff/disapprove

4. nrlSlnvcrluaSlaelfinrluirfiricttutr-Jmrr?u!eugnfi ?mffOr8ffnfie1 aav Sccuunrlil

nYffLJUP9l91UJVtA1.

Any votes made by the proxy contradicting to this Proxy shall be considered as invalid and

shall not constitute my/our votes as the shareholder.



5. ?rlfravfifiiruvc6r Stiavpnarufielnruaelfiu?unru5lnvccula;fluarav?nuil fi avr;ti I
e a'6t v X 

^ 
u o

sJrr?l tmqolPlu,vtalalnYctuuRJltu!n.

In case l/we have failed to specify my/our voting intention in any agenda or not clearly

specified, my/our vote in such agenda shall be deemed approved.

6. nnnrunvfir?nae1{nrlutrql?uelUvqu ric[lrtuntr?uueuRnfi ?,1ff0''aruvc6rtfinvrirrrel

nnUvnlu.

Any action made by the proxy in the meeting in accordance with this Proxy, shall be deemed

as having been performed by myself/ourselves in all respects.

n ............. Suri ..........,....1............12orc.

Wrote at.............. date............../............../ zorc.

v -^- J.r{ur!fr :$utiiusurruru/signed by the shareholder

t{utjnrluir/signed by the proxy

mrrsrun/Remark:
- ,3- X,1. {frqu avfie1tcn1fi1(nr1ulrullfrn3acEr*alnelrJvql ccav f;lnvccuuaSSccnufilcel

The shareholder is required to assign only one proxy to attend and vote in the meeting

on the shareholder's behalf.

2. ?uueuFnavUufrovfielfrrtrJtnnvu;uaru rir*rilnlrurnvuSlatr.rritJavncn*tiurnru tfie?fi

EurJvfilSuHnFnnrrlffnuulu. rnvu1fl1u .0finrJvficao?u!eufin?n1,ff0tfianrvuJUfl1!.

This Proxy must be certified by your most convenient Court Notary Office to ensure its

legal validity. BCEL may reject any Proxies or proxy authorizations without endorsement

of the Court Notary Office.

3. {nrluir fielavccnlcenvaruaelfiucolcluvf,nlruUv'irtnv51nvu3:.1 ff: UnUv'irfic r! E"u *ruvtu

ffa r! rfi1fir,:.lrrrroLr (*riufinf,1rffunr1dvcmn) fierfiu*rcilrcsnvaruUvcunn;cfiufi ee1{ff$1, ?u
3 ---uguRoFvuuu, ctav uxlRtqriuvaJ.

The proxy must present to the officers at registration desk his/her valid lD Card, or family

book or passport (in case of foreign investor) together with the copies of the same

documents of the shareholder, this Proxy, and the lnvitation to the Meeting.



cenvslufinffn / Attachment s

avu;uS r ff un ru si r tfi Ins1dvqls rJl tffi $u m a eta rJv,ir 0 2015

Rules for the Annual General Meeting of BCEL's Shareholders for the year 2015

1 . n ru S'1 u v u;ru c rfr e c6r * arn a1 rJvqURegistration for attending the meeting

- X, , de u 3 A
1.1. ffcPrsauelUvqrr4nffr fie1f;1rnvu;u?fis;u3eumtrEumeuui Lnflma frrilnti
, X t ot . o s or
neucel6crJneldvql ccav fie1evryurn?rfi mnma irtilrc$rUnUv'irffa r[ rfilffurucnl
o e A 6D L
r$ cenvsru$rl rff arun?{tcrnu tfi cfi ec6rtdc[llrflnqru.

All attendees must complete registration in accordance with the procedures

specified by BCEL before attending the meeting and allow BCEL to photocopy

their lD cards or passports or other similar documents as evidence.

r.z. r;ffqu r$ ffcrluirrfftfiSureuuuru fielirc0rdlfirc6lrfircErsalneluvarfi een

?fi tnunvrlrnrflnf; uarc lrff ncff eluuruurtnn) ucc6lfi elhccarf; luvu JU. navfi rff 8.0

?ucc6sfinc6rscrnelUvarcciafir avffarnru53nrvuSuiitcin rcav avHl8u?rir;ff$t

r[ ff nrluir 8.0ff nf, lnvctuufi J J, fi 3fi rqrr rfi .0fi rcfi uri,ff L,l"qr.

Shareholders or proxies must bring and present to the registration desk the

Invitation issued by the Lao Securities Exchange (containing bar code). In

absence of such lnvitation, the registration shall be deemed incomplete and

shall cause such shareholders or proxies to lose their right to vote, question or

make comments in the meeting.

r.s. rlnrluir fielsvccnJrenvslueelfiuceSfrruvflnlt:.tdvtrtnvf;lmvuSu ff: UnrJv'irffc

rfi fll*rlvtuffa $ rfilfiurlccnu (iriufinf;lffucrtlrJvtrnn) rle!fiu *tciltcenvst!

Uvcrunn;cfiufieglffffq!, ?u.ueufinavUufr, ccav dlffcf;ldvql. rircenvatuc$rffc[tu

rurat mr1 rJ v cu n tt ur.J e v q u rn t fi a v cur 1v te nv R1 utff cU I ur sr 5 1ff ncrir fr u.

The proxy must present to the officers at registration desk his/her valid lD

Card, or family book or passport (in case of foreign investor) together with the

copies of the Same documents of the shareholder, letter of Proxy, and the

Invitation to the Meeting. lf these documents are in foreign languages, only the

documents in English will be acceptable.



Sldvqu/Quorum

z.'r. neyJva"uar"urnfircfiutfinmcrieriqurffc6rscunelUvqrJplunol zo% aef it:.rcu

f ufi 3r:In nrrritfi ririlntS?rff navuJUpelurvulnlunlufi tntldvcnnata .uvmtfr l.

The Shareholders' Meeting can commence only if the number of the shares

attending the meeting accounts for more than zoo/o of the total shares,

pursuant to the Articles of Association of Banque pour le Commerce Exterieur

Lao Public.

3. nrueirtfiunsldvqU The proceedings

s.r. nruuvnruavurrjf;mlu nnma qvc[Judvntuntcc8n ccav itrutneltJvql.

The Chairman of BCEL's Board of Directors will preside over and lead the

meeting.

s.z. urrlrJynrravrurS5url c[lrffsvcutrffaiaelrrmavalav ccav cilrff*lturcn flvttuu

ttmavclav.

The Chairman will propose the title of each agenda and order the voting of

each agenda.

s.s. nru qrEl turnvtn ff6ruaunrr?mu nnma cihf;fircfiravcutcfre?ueelrtmavclav

?tlne3rJvqr.

Mr. Phoukhong CHANTHACHACK, General Managing Director of BCEL will

present details of each agenda to the meeting.

A ' t o L, - 
-

3.4. r[3arnrffuruffriruaunrutfisycfficfie?uaelatavccic, tJvntunelUvaJqvsvcut

?rfi{fiqu r[ r,Jnr1unrrfffirqrl r$ tircfiuriararfif'r5lffnfiatavuttol. fiavfiritirqtl, rntu

ri6ruaunrl?mu avcilur!?rfifirevriuruficta1. "tnfil, fir8.0firqrl?nSfrccic, tJvmtr.l

neldvqr avavcffi ?uiff ff ql r$ rf mrluir f; 3lvff elcravfi 3nta.

After the General Managing Director has presented details of each agenda,

the Chairman will ask the Shareholders and Proxies to make necessary

comments or questions. Should there is a question, the General Managing

Director shall give the answer forthwith. Only when there is no any further



question or comment, the Chairman shall ask the Shareholders and Proxies to

vote on the agenda.

s.s. {c6rscllneltJvqr fie18lna;3tnavHu rfi grJvnerntrsatuqntJtl ctav 8fi1451

fi l5uncr mvpentauvaelntrfi tcfi unesrJvql.

All attendees must switch off the sound of their mobile phones or any

communication devices and must not make any disturbing noise throughout

the meeting.

4. ursrdf r?{?unelrJvqULanguage in the meeting

+. r rurarriirr?{qt?une1tJvqItc"uuul1F1a1c.

The language used in the meeting is Lao language.

5. tiiiSofrlavttilrrsJJ/Persons eligible to vote

s.r. .0cccrffffql S ffmrlutrritfiSureuuururJrlffnfie3 flltfiSlrnvuSucEtsclneldvqlsSu
e t ;,& A
Seurcic cuiriu uiov"Off nf; lnvrLURJJ.

Only the shareholders or proxies who have duly registered to attend the meeting

are eligible to vote.

s.z. rpfi$l rfi finrSutrrff0tfiSlrnvulucErscrne yJvz,u ccav rfc6rsa"u$u qv8"Bfin?lnru

f;3nvccuua31.

Any shareholders or proxies who have not registered to attend the meeting and

other attendees will not be eligible to vote.

6. n ru51av ttuus;1/Voting

o.r. nvuytJvnruneldya.Lr qycLJurfavcdaravrfffielntu?rfii3nvccula33 tnuavtf;uruSSctn

fffiqu rfi ffnrluir,ntfigur"ururu rnru?n,ff0r,iufff'Ururrrffneldvaltfi:lr avcuitrirfru51

nvrruuflJl cfisncrJsynan?unruf,unvmuaSl (rutunat.uat r+Jfff unrilnrffcrfir:fifrnrl

avcuilfi lnrc ri0'ircihfi elSSnvcclualf nf ).

The Chairman of the meeting will propose the agendas that require voting, and

only the shareholders or proxies who DO NOT AGREE with the matters proposed

by the meeting are invited to vote so as to facilitate vote counting process

(meaning that for those who agree with such matters are not necessary to cast a

vote).



7 . tfu ff n fi n e e1n ru fr1 n u rrurr s J J/Effectiveness of voting

z.r. nruf;1nvffuufiJJrlcrfiuffcv.fifiuHnfin :'rfrcrie.0nvtcuuRJJuarunarcfisuilaef irucl

fu nrnna fi3uln?urff dve,u.

The "Disapprove votes" will become effective only if such votes account for more

than half of the total number of BCEL shares attending the meeting.

z.z. r4nUnslnvccuua;1 "8cfirff" fiatav?nuiil ,nffn$:?rfirffuvar rfllarnrineldvqir tfi

UvntnSutuS3nvccur.rte3atarfi uccia, avff arc[luUn5lnvccula31fi ?4Stfi .

Any and All "Disapprove votes" in any Agenda which are submitted to the Meeting

after the Meeting has already announced the voting result of such Agenda shall

be null and void.

8. nru116ltlunuSlnvGtilusJJ/Notification of voting result

8.1. fc6rscr.rn eyJvz,u avtfiSuff6SnSafiu8unrufiunvccurr.l?rrffdvarcf;u tnuntlfiu

nvrruuaJJ nvffc6rui3$u crirfiuffilnvccuusJJ.

Attendees will be informed about the voting result forthwith in the meeting with

one share equals one vote.

9. nrusvcuiidrq'ru$u1/Other Questions

g.r. rJvnruneldvql qvsvcufi?fiffiqu rfi fnrluirrfftfiEureuuurutJrlffnfiel .8firqrl fi
avrcnlfircfilrffSuelql?uclavpeJneldvgr ?umeufituneldvqlurur!1rff*rc5nffufial14n

e c - - X , e t oo oo o oo ' ! o qr'!
cravccf;c. iriu$cErscl€u3 qy8.0f;navcutfirqrr r[ "Urircrfil?utffdval, Cncilnavijui

Uvmrueldvqr mtntfi avcd?fi fi cErsclfi lntc Uvneufi rcrfi ueirff uval.

The Chairman of the meeting will ask the shareholders or proxies to question or

make comments on the issues which are not included in the agenda of the

meeting after the meeting has completed its all agenda. Other attendees are not

eligible to question or make any comments, unless the Chairman asks such

attendees to question or make comments in the meeting.

s.z. c.Se.0nruaycutarnrJvnrune3rJvqurciafu, fffffu r$ {nr1uirrffrlv$lav"0 firqrl rfi

avccnltircrfiunrffuvalfie18n.UEl fielfi1avtcn1cfieluutumtltff nnma frriln?6 cfiesvctnl

crcclu{fffl r$ rfcrrluir,fftfigurruuuurudJrlrctitl. qr{fiqu rfi rfntluir ritfiSureuu}rlu

urnrlavccnlcffo3uurufi3nrccc5cfiu rJvmtuneltJvql r[ nvuv6rucunlu nnma fi nv:.lv

Sufinqeun ey)ve,u "S$nsvcdfinfirufirqru $ fircrfiuee3$n;a ccav nelUvar qv8.8

f, r rn v? :r n r r m e u i t q r ri a e 1 f n 3 c? u :'r a v fi fi 1 n r c .



Having been asked by the Chairman, any shareholders or proxies desirous to

question or make comments in the meeting must raise their hands and show the

symbol as given by BCEL to confirm that they are truly shareholders or proxies.

Should the shareholders or proxies do not show such symbol, the Chairman or

BCEL Directors, or Committee in charge of the meeting may reject questions or

comments made by such shareholders or proxies, and in this case the meeting

shall not be obliged to answer the questions.

1 0. n rr tt61r v ff e a1n o3 Uv qtlNotification of resolutions of the meeting

-H o a
ro.t. rutuIJs!Fnnlunltriunuqcuqlnclav [tav nluaJnvttlJUFJJttac,

avrc6ltnuufl t,f 6carsauelrJvqlEuqtunSafi ulvfi aelnelUvql.

s r J rns v cut? rfi n v uv n e J ca e 1 cU utf rc 6 3 r.r v fi fi 3 
n r c ccur u t fi .

After all agenda and voting have been completed, the Chairman of the meeting

will notify the attendees of the brief resolutions of the meeting. Alternatively, the

Chairman may ask the Secretariat to present the brief resolutions of the meeting.

dvnr:rnelUvqr.t

UvnrunelUvql



renvalLfi nff n/ attachment o

d r rru vf rnl afi u c sn vs 1lJ cc a v ujnqru rfr fi elri r u r s v t uii rr$ s e $r * art n a1 Uv qu

Instruction about the documents and evidence to be presented prior to attending the meeting

cfienaruavncn?unruf;lrnvuSuffcErsarrnelrJvqrat.Uuqtffqlrlvirr0 2o1s eeJuvlJlnllntlfit
mrlUvcrnnarc lvrnrfil, 6ffqu fi ffcrrSuir riavcErsarneJrJval nvautitc6rd3$cf;lrJval, ?ucEt

sclnestJvql ("[avrinurtnn) fieen?rfitnunvrprnrflnfiuarc ccav ?urieufin (*riurfclluir) lr
- A oau&,q ' o') 3
ru9rJ[9nvR1umR1J1nrJ1 tqU JUUCIUt9J mlJttmAvnAvUn]U :

For convenience in registration process to attend the Annual General Meeting of

Shareholders for the Year zors of Banque Pour Le Commerce Exterieur Lao Public, the

shareholders or the proxies who will attend the Meeting are required to bring the

lnvitation to the Meeting, the Letter for attending the meeting issued by the Lao Securities

Exchange (issued with barcode) and the Proxy (applicable for the proxy only) together

with the documents for proof of identity as indicated for each circumstance below:

'1. titSrtaudcflrqnfrru / attendees who are natural persons

? ri rl r c 0 r c e n v s r u ? n ut 1 a e I fi u fi I rl t U fr I r s v cc n 3 h c a a t 5 J ut v u J u

Shall present one of the following documents of their own at the time of registration.

r.r. Untjv'irfic/identification card

r. z. *rrvtrff a/family book

r.s.dlfiuruccnu (*riufinSlrffunrldvcrnn)/passport (for foreign investors)

2. tit6rsalrfrcUtfiffqnff'u / attendees who are legal persons

?uirlrc0rcenvsrl?ndl,nnrlnt;?ui r cri1fi fierfiucenvaru?nut1fi1frtufr .utsvccnlhcaat

51nvu3u:

Shall present one of the documents as given in r. above plus one of the following

documents at the time of registration:

z.t.luevryurn51ff U investme nt I ice nse

2.2. ?urnvuSuSarmyffn/ Certificate of Enterprise Registration (Affidavit)



2.s. ?unvu;rerneusvUu$r6n/ most recent Tax Certificate

o u u A , Ai , vo e Lro ^c) 
o ,o Qoo o v

K1AU["JCa15CJnUffJUt"Jg1lJCUn1U mg] rnu1t911UIJ9U3ne1n({glUCUn1UmJRn91lJ1n JlUJ9rJ

nJ9n

For attendee who is not the authorized director shall have the Proxy as attached

hereto signed by the authorized director.

renyslu ccav rlnqrurfffie1:lrlravcuiltn cfiec6tscJneldvql f;lcUlurarmtlrJvcun fie3ccrJc[lu

ur1F1a1c tnu.Dnrrc{lillE:lnarrffnfie3?unruccdarnEf;snccUurtsttfiuirc*efftfi. *riuurRlmll

Uvcnn rrJ!ev!u1n?fi*riururar53ffncrirflu. mnma rifinrJvffcancenvatu6rlSflnl rffEc[lltr-tnrl
x

n1un1unu.

All documents and evidence in a foreign language which are required to present prior to

attending the Meeting must be translated into Lao language and the translation shall be

certified by an acceptable translation company. The foreign language is permitted only for

English. BCEL has the right to reject any documents contradicting this provision.



renvaltlfi nfi n/ Attachment z

drerrvrir nlafru nrrSlavttuusJJ
Instruction for vote

1. cirsarney)ze,u qvtfEuUnf3nvccuraSfur4nSaravrffelnru?tf"0nt::fJnvttuuRJl h
-gwui,u^uA-raalaJLnvuJUral*crrneldvql. n1!SJnyruJusSltnuf;nrlunr flpfff urff{leuuuruf;ntfiavq

rJrlavcc6lccianScfiunrlilnvccuuhccmavcrav urvulnlu qvUufinntrSlnvcc:rua3flccat

51rnvu5u tnufi f nrluiravSfi e1f; 1ccuua316n.

The attendees will be given a ballot for voting in each agenda requiring a vote at the

time of registration. For the case of proxy in which the voting in each agenda has

been clearly specified by the shareholder in the Proxy, BCEL will record such voting

at the time of the registration and the proxy is no longer required to vote.

2. neldvqr avcf;uu;lcccrfffifrrnrt?nfi tirufuifr rlUumrrffneluvqrtfirlrsvcdcrirfru f;1nvcc:.rl

a33 (uuunalrral qtff$!nru? afr ruTyfr fiUumrfilnrc ri8'ircilrfie351nvccr.rua3fn1).

Only the shareholders who DO NOT AGREE with the matters proposed by the

meeting are invited to vote (meaning that for those who agree with such matters are

not necessary to make any vote).

3. ?unruSlnvrruuflJl i?firnr:lUvnsu6qdaUn5lnvccuua;lrfitficcanutu?fi. ?lflr fie1tfiavr;

rJrlavrc6ln:4fiu4 trav ulusv4ueelnru, 6tuau$u mnna
-l-o

ureJ ucuun.

To vote, kindly fill in the distributed ballot in which you must specify clearly about

your name and surname, and the total number of BCEL shares you are holding and

mark a cross in the Disapprove box.

4. mf;larnnrrf;lnvccuuslssSuSeuccia i?rirnrl0nUnfilnroEu cfie?rfinvuvSufinqeucfiucOt

ttav scu6crJnv[tuufl JJ.

After you have clearly casted your vote, kindly raise your hand with the ballot, so the

organizers can take the ballot and count the votes.

5. nruqvtfif;ucc6snSafiuflnruilunvccluqJ?rrffdvqlc5u tnuntuf,unurrlJUfiJlivficgrrfflf u
*-.lt

rLnlnuuuJnvttu!RJJ.

O I Or,

nn1lJqv ccav ?firutufirnr?s



You will be informed about the voting result right in the meeting with one share

equals one vote.

6. nrlf;lnvccuusSlrlcriuffqv"0SuHnfin fidrc"0e"0nvffuusJlmarunarcff1utlae3'iruauf:.r rnnma
u ^ o A,
LnJUUn r!nuvaJ.

The Disapproval votes will become effective only if such votes account for more than

half of the total number of BCEL shares attending the meeting.

tru 1 u ru n/lmportant Remark:

- X' , Alu-^ X' i -o o1. rJrelsCrjnUIRAlUvUJ![AlUvArJ AvUUgnlUnllAJnv[tljlJRJ].

Any attendees who failed to make registration will not be eligible to vote.

2. r4nUnSlnvccuus;SEcfiuffelarav?nufi3 rffffnfil?firffrlvar rllarnfinelUvartfiUvntn

8u nrrslnvctuueeJcravfi utc5c, avfi ctcUuUnSlnvccuuaSlrff ?{8tfi .

Any and All disapprove votes in any Agenda which are submitted to the

Meeting after the Meeting has already announced the voting result of such

Agenda shall be deemed invalid.


